

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1907.

14

#### TOWN OF DANFORTH.

bate and insolvency, officers and treasurers of towns, cities, counties, and savings banks of the state of Maine may deposit any moneys, bonds, stocks, evidences of debt or of ownership in property, or any personal property, with said corporation, and any of said courts may direct any person deriving authority from them to so deposit the same.

Section 10. Any three of the corporators named in this act First meetmay call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written  $\frac{mg}{called}$ . notice, signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any other corporate business transacted.

Section 11. This act shall take effect when approved.

#### Approved January 29, 1907.

### Chapter 3.

An Act to legalize and make valid certain doings of the town of Danforth in the county of Washington,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The action of the inhabitants of the town of Danforth in Centain acts made valid. Washington county in special town meeting held on the fifth day of July, nineteen hundred and six, whereby the said inhabitants voted to authorize its board of selectmen to subscribe for stock in the Danforth Water Company to the amount of five thousand dollars, under which said selectmen gave a promissory note for five thousand dollars in payment for said stock subscription, is hereby ratified and made valid, and said town of Danforth is hereby authorized to issue its bonds for the payment of said -authorized sum of five thousand dollars and interest in such numbers and bonds. denominations and payable in such time as it sees fit.

Approved February 2, 1907.

to issue

Снар. may deposit in.

how ing

3